BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke
Probation Against:

Case No.: 800-2023-096246
Dennis Hou, M.D.

Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate No. A 63030

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary is hereby adopted as
the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of
Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p-m. on May 10, 2024.

IT IS SO ORDERED: April 12, 2024.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Wr

Laurie Rose Lubiano, J.D., Chair
Panel A

DCU32 (Rev 06-2021)
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RoB BONTA

Attorney General of California

JUDITH T. ALVARADO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MARSHA E. BARR-FERNANDEZ

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 200896

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6249
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke
Probation Against:

DENNIS HOU, M.D.
2130 Geri Lane
Hillsborough, CA 94010

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No.
A 63030,

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

Case No. 800-2023-096246
OAH No. 2023090297

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

1.  Reji Varghese (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board of

California (Board). He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this

matter by Rob Bonta, Attorney General of the State of California, by Marsha E. Barr-Fernandez,

Deputy Attorney General.

2. Respondent Dennis Hou, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by

attorney Albert J. Garcia, whose address is; 2001 Addison Street, Suite 300, Berkeley, CA

94704.
11
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3. Onor about July 18, 1997, the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. A 63030 to Dennis Hou, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate was
in full force and effect at all times relevant to the char;ges brought in Petition to Revoke Probation
No. 800-2023-096246, and will expire on December 31, 2024, unless renewed.
JURISDICTION

4. Pefition to Révoke Probation No. 800-2023-096246 was filed before the Board, and is
currently pending against. Respondent. The Petition to Revoke Probation and all other statutorily
required documents were properly served on Respondent on August 23, 2023. Respondent timely
filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Petition to Revoke Probation.

5. A copy of Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2023-096246 is attached as Exhibit
A and incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2023-096246. Respondent has
also carefully read, fully discussed with his counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Petition to Revoke Probation; the right to confront
and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his
own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
pfoduction of documents;‘the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision;
and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable
laws.

8.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligcntly waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

9.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Petition to

Revoke Probation No. 800-2023-096246.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2023-096246 )
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10. Respondent agrees that his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate is subject to
discipline and agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below.

| CONTINGENCY

11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Medical Board of California.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical
Board of California may comﬁlunicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlement, without notice to, or participation by, Respondent or his counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter.

12. Respondent agrees that if he ever pétitions for early termination or modification of
probation, or if an accusation and/or petition to revoke probation is filed against him before the
Board, all of the charges and allegations contained in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2023-
096246 shall be deemed true, correct, and fully admitted by Respondent for purposes of any such
proceeding or any other licensing proceeding involving Respondent in the State of California.

13. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties herein to
be an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of the
agreements of the parties in the above-entitled matter.

14. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

15. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or opportunity to be heard by the Respondent, issue and

enter the following Disciplinary Order:

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2023-096246 )
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 63030 issued
to Respondent DENNIS HOU, M.D. is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and
Respondent is placed on probation for one (1) year on the fdllowing terms and conditions:

1. CONSECUTIVE PROBATION. This Order is to run consecutive to the probationary

order in Board Case No. 800-2018-044104, which shall remain in full force and effect. This
Order will extend the probationary term in the probationary order of Case No. 800-2018-044104
by one (1) year and shall immediately begin upon the date of Respondent’s successful completion
of the probationary term in that matter (Case No. 800-2018-044104), provided however, that the
terms and conditions of this Order shall supersede the terms and conditions of the probationary
order in Case No. 800-2018-044104 once the probationary term in that matter (Case No. 800-
2018-044104) is successfully completed.

2.  CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES - ABSTAIN FROM USE. Respondent shall abstain
completely from the personal use or possession of controlled substances as defined in the
California Uniform Controlled Substances Act, dangerous drugs as defined by Business and
Professions Code section 4022, and any drugs requiring a prescription. This prohibition does not
apply to medications lawfully prescribed to Respondent by another practitioner for a bona fide
illness or condition.

Within 15 calendar days of receiving any lawfully prescribed medications, Respondent
shall notify the Board or its designee of the: issuing practitioner’s name, address, and telephone
number; medication name, strength, and quantity; and issuing pharmacy name, address, and
telephone number.

3.  ALCOHOL - ABSTAIN FROM USE. Respondent shall abstain completely from the

use of products or beverages containing alcohol.

4. EMPLOYER OR SUPERVISOR INFORMATION. Within seven (7) days of the

effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall provide to the Board the names, physical
addresses, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers of any and all employers and supervisors.

Respondent shall also provide specific, written consent for the Board, Respondent’s worksite

4
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monitor, and Respondent’s employers and supervisors to communicate regarding Respondent’s
work status, performance, and monitoring.

For purposes of this section, “supervisors” shall include the Chief of Staff and Health or
Well Being Committee Chair, or equivalent, if applicable, when the Respondent has medical staff
privileges.

5.  BIOLOGICAL FLUID TESTING. Respondent shall immediately submit to

biological fluid testing, at Respondent’s expense, upon request of the Board or its designee.
“Biological fluid testing” may include, but is not limited to, urine, blood, breathalyzer, hair
follicle testing, or similar drug screening approved by the Board or its designee. Respondent shall
make daily contact with the Board or its designee to determine whether biological fluid testing is
required. Respondent shall be tested on the date of the notification as directed by the Board or its
designee. The Board may order a Respondent to undergo a biological fluid test on any day, at
any time, including weekends and holidays. Except when testing on a specific date as ordered by
the Board or its designee, the scheduling of biological fluid testing shall be done on a random
basis. The cost of biological fluid testing shall be borne by the Respondent. |

During the duration of the probationary term, up to five (5) years, Respondent shall be
subject to 36 to 104 random tests per year. Only if there has been no positive biological fluid
tests in the previous five (5) consecutive years of probation, may testing be reduced to one (1)
time per month. Nothing precludes the Board from increasing the number of random tests to the
standard, first-year level of frequency of 52 to 104 random tests per year, for any reason.

Prior to practicing medicine, Respondent shall contract with a laboratory or service,
approved in advance by the Board or its designee that will conduct random, unannounced,
observed, biological fluid testing and meets all of the following standards:

(a) Its specimen collectors are either certified by the Drug and Alcohol Testing Industry

Association or have completed the training required to serve as a collector for the United

States Department of Transportation.

(b) Its specimen collectors conform to the current United States Department of

Transportation Specimen Collection Guidelines.

5
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(c) Its testing locations comply with the Urine Specimen Collection Guidelines published
by the United States Department of Transportation without regard to the type of test
administered.

(d) Its specimen collectors observe the collection of testing specimens.

(e) Its laboratories are certified and accredited by the United States Department of Health
and Human Services.

(f) Its testing locations shall submit a specimen to a laboratory within one (1) business day
of receipt and all specimens collected shall be handled pursuant to chain of custody
procedures. The laboratory shall process and analyze the specimens and provide legally
defensible test results to the Board within seven (7) business days of receipt of the
specimen. The Board will be notified of non-negative results within one (1) business day
and will be notified of negative test results within seven (7) business days.

(g) Its testing locations possess all the materials, equipment, and technical expertise
necessary in order té test Respondent on any day of the week.

(h) Its testing locations are able to scientifically test for urine, blood, and hair specimens
for the detection of alcohol and illegal and controlled substances.

(i) It maintains testing sites located throughout California.

() It maintains an automated 24-hour toll-free telephone system and/or a secure on-line
computer database that allows the Respondent to check in daily for testing.

(k) It maintains a secure, HIPAA-compliant website or computer system that allows staff
access to drug test results and compliance reporting information that is available 24 hours a
day.

() It employs or contracts with toxicologists that are liceﬁsed physicians and have
knowledge of substance abuse disorders and the appropriate medical training to interpret
and evaluate laboratory biological fluid test results, medical histories, and any other
information relevant to biomedical information. |

(m) It will not consider a toxicology screen to be negative if a positive result is obtained

while practicing, even if the Respondent holds a valid prescription for the substance.

6
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Prior to changing testing locations for any reason, including during vacation or other travel,
alternative testing locations must be approved by the Board and meet the requirements above.

The contract shall require that the laboratory directly notify the Board or its designee of
non-negative results within one (1) business day and negative test results within seven (7)
business days of the results becoming available. Respondent shall maintain this laboratory or
service contract during the period of probation.

A certified copy of any laboratory test result may be received in evidence in any
proceedings between the Board and Respondent.

If a biological fluid test result indicates Respondent has used, consumed, ingested, or
administered to himself or herself a prohibited substance, the Board shall order Respondent to
cease practice and instruct Respondent to leave any place of work where Respondent is practicing
medicine or providing medical services. The Board shall immediately notify all of Respondent’s
employers, supervisors, and work monitors, if any, that Respondent may not practice medicine or
provide medical services while the cease-practice order is in effect.

A biological fluid test will not be considered negative. if a positive result is obtained while
practicing, even if the practitioner holds a valid prescription for the substance. If no prohibited
substance use exists, the Board shall lift the cease-practice order within one (1) business day.

After the issuance of a cease-practice order, the Board shall determine whether the positive
biological fluid test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance use by consulting with the
specimen collector and the laboratory, communicating with the licensee, his or her treating
physician(s), other health care provider, or group facilitator, as applicable.

For purposes of this condition, the terms “biological fluid testing” and “testing” mean the
acquisition and chemical analysis of a Respondent’s urine, blood, breath, or hair.

For purposes of this condition, the term “prohibited substance” means an illegal drug, a
lawful drug not prescribed or ordered by an appropriately licensed health care provider for use by
Respondent and approved by the Board, alcohol, or any other substance the Respondent has been
instru(;ted by the Board nét to usé, consume, ingest, or administer to himself oruher:sélf.

1
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If the Board confirms that a positive biological fluid test is evidence of use of a prohibited
substance, Respondent has committed a major violation, as defined in section 1361.52(a), and the
Board shall impose any or all of the consequences set forth in section 1361.52(b), in addition to
any other terms or conditions the Board determines are necessary for public protection or to
enhance Respondent’s rehabilitation.

6. WORKSITE MONITOR FOR SUBSTAN CE-ABUSING LICENSEE. Within thirty

30) caléndar days of the e_ffectlive date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or
its designeé for prior approval as a worksite monitor, the name and qualifications of one or more
licensed phyéician and surgeon, other licensed health care professional if no physician and
surgeon is available, or, as approved by the Board or its designee, a person in a position of
authority who is capable of monitoring the Respondent at work.

The worksite monitor shall not have a current or former financial, personal, or familial
relationship with Respondent, or any other relationship that could reasonably be expected to
compromise the ability of the monitor to render impartial and unbiased reports to the Board or its
designee. Ifit is impractiéal for anyone but Respondent’s employer to serve as the worksite
monitbr, this requirement may be waived by the Board or its designee, however, under no
circumstances shall Respondent’s worksite monitor be an employee or supervisee of the licensee.

The worksite monitor shall have an active unrestricted license with no disciplinary action
within the last five (5) years, and shall sign ian affirmation that he or she has reviewed the terms
and conditions of Respondent’s disciplinary order and agrees to monitor Respondent as set forth
by the Board or its designee. | |

Respondent shall pay all worksite monitoring costs.

The worksite monitor shall have face-to-face contact with Respondent in the work
environment on as frequent a basis as determined by the Board or its designee, but not less than
once per week; interview other staff in the office regarding Respondent’s behavior, if requested
by the Board br its designee; and review Respondent’s work atténdaﬁée.

The worksite monitor shall verbally report any suspected substance abuse to the Board and

Respondent’s employer or supervisor within one (1) business day of occurrence. If the suspected

8
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substance abuse does not occur during the Board’s normal business hours, the verbal report shall
be made to the Board or its designee within one (1) hour of the next business day. A written
report that includes the date, time, and location of the suspected abuse; Respondent’s actions; and
any other information deemed important by the worksite monitor shall be submitted to the Board
or its designee within 48 hours of the occurrence.

The worksite monitor shall complete and submit a written report monthly or as directed by
the Board or its designee which shall include the following: (1) Respondent’s name and
Physician’s and Surgeoh’s Certificate number; (2) the worksite monitor’s name and signature; (3)
the worksite monitor’s license number, if applicable; (4) the location or location(s) of the
worksite; (5) the dates Respondent had face-to-face contact with the worksite monitor; (6) the
names of worksite staff interviewed, if applicable; -(7) a report of Respondent’s work attendance;
(8) any change in Respondent’s behavior and/or personal habits; and (9) any indicators that can
lead to suspected substance abuse by Respondent. Respondent shall complete any required
consent forms and execute agreements with the approved worksite monitor and the Board, or its
designee, authorizing the Board, or its designee, and worksite monitor to exchange information.

If the worksite monitor resigns or is no longer available, Respondent shall, within five (5)
calendar days of such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Board or its designee, for prior
approval, the name and qualifications of a replacement monitor who will be assuming that
responsibility within fifteen (15) calendar days. If Respondent fails to obtain approval of a
replacement monitof within sixty (60) calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of the
monitor, Respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or its designee to cease the
practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days after being so notified. Respondent shall
cease the practice of medicine until a replacement monitor is approved and assumes monitoring
responsibility.

7.  VIOLATION OF PROBATION CONDITION FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSING

LICENSEES . Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probation is a violation of
probation. |

1
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A. If Respondent commits a major violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (a), Qf Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board shall take
one or more of the following actions: |

(1) Issue an immediate cease—practic‘;e order and order Respondent to undergo a clinical
diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of
Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at Respondent’s expense. The cease-practice
order issued by the Board or its designee shall state that Respondent must test negative for at least
a month of continuous biological fluid testing before being allowed to resume practice. For
purposes of determining the length of time a Respondent must test negative while undergoing
continuous biological fluid testing following issuance of a cease-practice order, a month is
defined as thirty calendar (30) days. Respondent may not resume the practice of medicine until
notified in writing by the Board or its designee that he or she may do so.

(2) Increase the frequency of biological fluid testing.

(3) Refer Respondent for further disciplinary action, such s suspension, revocation, or
other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

B. If Respondent commits a minor violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (c), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board shall take
one or more of the following actions:

(1) Issue a cease-practice order;

(2) Order practice limitations;

(3) Order or increase supervision of Respondent;

(4) Order increased documentation;

(5) Issue a citation and fine, or a warning letter;

(6) Order Respondent to undergo a clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in
accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of
Regulations, at Respondent’s expense;

(7) Take any other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

"

10
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C. Nothing in this Decision shall be considered a limitation on the Board’s authority
to revoke Respondent’s probation if he or she has violated any term or condition of probétion. If
Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and the
opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was
stayed. Ifan Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed
against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter
is final, and the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final.

8. NOTIFICATION. Within seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision, the

Respondent shall provide a true copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staff or the
Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privileges or membership are extended to
Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the practice of medicine,
including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief
Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage to
Respondent. Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within 15
calendar days.

This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance carrier.

9, OBEY ALL LAWS. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all rules

governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance with any court
ordered criminal probation, payments, and other orders.

10. QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations

under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been
compliance with all the conditions of probation.

Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations not later than 10 calendar days after the end
of the preceding quarter.

11. GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS.

Compliance with Probation Unit

Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit.

"
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Address Changes

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent’s business and residence
addresses, email address (if available), and telephone number. Changes of such addresses shall
be immediately communicated in writing to the Board or its designee. Under no circumstances
shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business and
Professions Code section 2021, subdivision (b).

Place of Practice

Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent’s or patient’s place
of residence, unless the patient resides in a skilled nursing facility or other similar licensed
facility.

License Renewal

Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed California physician’s and surgeon’s
license.

Travel or Residence Qutside California

Respondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any
areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than thirty
(30) calendar days.

In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside or to practice
Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing 30 calendar days prior to the dates of
departure and return.

12. INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be

available in person upon request for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the
probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation.

13. NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. Respondent shall notify the Board or

its designee in writing within 15 calendar days of any periods of non-practice lasting more than
30 calendar days and within 15 calendar days of Respondent’s return to practice. Non-practice is
defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine as defined in Business and

Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in a calendar month in direct

12

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2023-096246 )




(98]

O 0 NN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

patient care, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity as approved by the Board. If
Respondent resides in California and is considered to be in non-practice, Respondent shall
comply with all terms and conditions of probation. All time spent in an intensive training
program which has been approved by the Board or its designee shall not be considered non-
practice and does not relieve Respondent from complying with all the terms and conditions of
probation. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or federal jurisdiction while
on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction shall not be
considered non-practice. A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a
period of non-practice.

In the event Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar
months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical Boards’ Special
Purpose Examination, or, at the Board’s discretion, a clinical competence assessment program
that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of Model
Disciplinary Orders aﬁd Disciplinary Guidelines™ prior to resuming the practice of medicine.

Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.

Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term.

Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of California will relieve
Respondent of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the
exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws;
General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or
Controlled Substances; and Biological Fluid Testing..

14. COMPLETION OF PROBATION. Respondent shall comply with all financial

obligations (e.g., restitution, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the
completion of probation. Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent’s certificate shall
be fully restored.

15. VIOLATION OF PROBATION. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition

of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the

Board, after giving Respo.ndent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and

13
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carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke
Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the
Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall
be extended until the matter is final.

16. LICENSE SURRENDER. Following the effective date of this Decision, if

Respondent ceases practicing due to retirement or health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy
the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to surrender his or her license.
The Board reserves the right to evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion in
determining whether to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate and
reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, Respondent shall
within 15 calendar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and Wail certificate to the Board or its
designee and Respondent shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent will no longer be subject
to the terms and conditions of probation. If Respondent re-applies for a medical license, the
application shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement of a revoked certiﬁcaté.

17. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS. Respondent shall pay the costs associatéd

with probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which
may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of
California and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar
year.

18. FUTURE ADMISSIONS CLAUSE. IfRespondent should ever apply or reapply for

a new license or certiﬁcafion, or petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care
licensing action agency in the State of California, all of the charges and allegations contained in
Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2023-096246 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and
admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding
seeking to deny or restrict license.

I
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ACCEPTANCE
I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attomgy, Albert J. Garcia. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will
have on my Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate. I enter info this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order voluntérily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California. |

DATED: l!?,’%“ /ﬂf Q/\ﬁ/
l» 1

DENNIS HOU, M.D.
Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Dennis Hou, M.D. the terms and
conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

I approve its form and content.
DATED: January 25,2024 LBt %Wﬁ/

ALBERT J. GARCIA
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated' Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California.

DATED: January 29 , 2024 Respectfilly submitted,

ROB BONTA \

Attorney General of California
JUDITH T. ALVARADO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Waraka Em—ffumaﬁ’ag
MARSHA E. BARR-FERNANDEZ

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SF2023400537
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. Rob Bonta

Attorney General of California

Judith T, Alvarado

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Marsha E. Barr-Fernandez

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 200896

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6249
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 800-2023-096246
Probation Against:
PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
DENNIS HOU, M.D.
2130 Geri Lane
Hillsborough, CA 94010
Physician’s and Sufgeon’s Certificate
No. A 63030,
Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Reji Varghese (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in his
official capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of
Consumer Affairs (Board).

2, Onor about July 18, 1997, the Medical Board of California issued Physician’s and
Surgeon’s Certificate Number A 63030 to Dennis Hou, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician’s and
Surgeon’s Certificate was in effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, except that
said Certificate was subject to a Cease Practice Order (CPO), effective May 26, 2020, which was
lifted on July 8, 2020, and a subsequent CPO, effective January 26, 2023, which was lifted on
March 7, 2023, Respondent’s Certificate will expire on December 31, 2024, unless renewed.

1
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3. Inadisciplinary action titled In the Matter of Accusation Against Dennis Hou, M.D.,
Case No. 800-2018-044104, the Board issued a Decision, effective August 21, 2019, in which
Respondent's Certificate was revoked. However, the revocation was stayed and Respondent's
Certificate was placed on probation for a period of three (3) years with certain terms and
conditions. A copy of that Decision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference,

4,  Ina disciplinary a(;tion titled Inn the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Probation
Against Dennis Hou, M. D., Case No. 800-2020-067727, the Board issued a Decision, effective
January 15, 2021, in which Respondent's Certificate was reprimandéd for failure to cheéck in for
possible testing and for not providing a biological fluid sample. The Decision and Order in Case
No. 800-2018-044104, effective August 21, 2019, remains in full force and effect with no
modifications to the conditions imposed. A copy of that Decision is attached as Exhibit B and is
incorporated by reference.

JURISDICTION

5. This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board under the authority of
the following laws, All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless
otherwise indicated.

6. Section 2004 of the _Code states:

The board shall have the responsibility for the following:

(a) The enforcement of the disciplinary and criminal provisions of the Medical
Practice Act.

(b) The administration and hearing of disciplinary actions.

(c) Carrying out d1$01plmary actions appropriate to ﬁndmgs made by a panel or
an administrative law judge.

(d) Suspending, revoking, or otherwise limiting certificates after the conclusion
of disciplinary actions.

(e) Reviewing the quality of medical practice carried out by physician and
surgeon certificate holders under the jurisdiction of the board.

@ Approving undergraduate and graduate medical education programs,
(g) Approving clinical clerkship and special programs and hospitals for the

programs in subdivision ().

2
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(h) Issuing licenses and certificates under the board’s jurisdiction.

(i) Administering the board’s continuing medical education program,

7. Section 2227 of the Code states:

() A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law judge of
the Medical Quality Hearing Panel as designated in Section 11371 of the Government
Code, or whose default has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered
into a stipulation for disciplinary action with the board, may, in accordance with the
provisions of this chapter:

(1) Have his or her license revoked upon order of the board.

(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one
year upon order of the board.

(3) Be placed on probation and be required to pay the costs of probation
monitoring upon order of the board.

(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public reprimand may include a
requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses approved by the
board.

(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an order of
probation, as the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper.

(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdivision (&), except for warning letters,
medical review or advisory conferences, professional competency examinations,
continuing education activities, and cost reimbursement associated therewith that are
agreed to with the board and successfully completed by the licensee, or other matters
made confidential or privileged by existing law, is deemed public, and shall be made
available to the public by the board pursuant to Section 803.1,

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1361.51 states, in pertinent part:

(e) For the purposes of this Article, “prohibited substance” means an illegal drug; a
lawful drug not prescribed or ordered by an appropriately licensed health care provider for
use by the licensee and approved by the Board; alcohol; or other substance the licensee has
been instructed by the Board not to use, consume, ingest, or administer to himself or
herself.

9. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1361.52 states, in pertinent part:

(a) A licensee who does any of the following shall be deemed to have committed a
major violation of his or her probation:

3
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(5) Fails to undergo biological fluid testing when ordered,;

(6) Uses, consumes, ingests, or administers to himself or herself a prohibited
substance;

(8) Fails to comply with any term or condition of his or her probation that impairs
public safety.

(b) If a licensee commits a major violation, the Board will take one or more of the
following actions:

(1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order the licensee to undergo a
clinical diagnostic evaluation at the expense of the licensee. Any order issued by the Board
pursuant to this subsection shall state that the licensee must test negative for at least a
month of continuous biological fluid testing before being allowed to resume practice.

(2) Increase the frequency of biological fluid testing.

(3) Refer the licensee for further disciplinary action, such as suspensmn, revocation,
or other action as determined by the Board.

(e) Nothing in this section shall be considered a limitation on the Board's authority to
revoke the probation of a licensee who has violated a term or condition of that probation,

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(Abstain from Alcohol Use)

10. At all times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation as ordered in Case

Number 800-2018-044104, Condition 2 of the terms of probation stated:

Respohdent shall abstain completely from the use of products or beverages
containing alcohol.

11. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply w1th
Probation Condition 2, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

12.  OnJuly 23, 2019, Respondent was mailed a letter advising that he needed to enroll
and participate in biological fluid testing as a condition of his probation.

13.  On August 21, 2019, Respondent signed an “Acknowledgement of Decision”
indicating he understood the biological fluid testing condition of his probation.

i
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14.  On January 13, 2023, Respondent was selected to provide a biological fluid sample;
specifically, a blood test. Respondent’s blood sample tested positive for 47 ng/mL of
Phosphatidylethanol (PEth),' indicating alcohol consumption, in violation of Probation Condition
2,

15. Respondent was issued a Cease Practice Order on January 26, 2023, due to the
positive PEth test. The Cease Practice Order was lifted on March 7, 2023.

16. The positive PEth test constitutes a major violation of Condition 2 of Respondent’s
probation, pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1361.52, subdivisions
(a)(6) and (a)(8).

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Biological Fluid Testing)
17. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation as ordered in Case

Number 800-2018-044104, Condition 4 stated:

Respondent shall immediately submit to biological fluid testing, at Respondent’s
expense, upon request of the Board or its designee. “Biological fluid testing” may
include, but is not limited to, urine, blood, breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or
similar drug screening approved by the Board or its designee, Respondent shall
make daily contact with the Board or its designee to determine whether biological
fluid testing is required. Respondent shall be tested on the date of the notification
as directed by the Board or its designee. The Board may order Respondent to
undergo a biological fluid test on any day, at any time, including weekends and
holidays. Except when testing on a specific date as ordered by the Board or its
designee, the scheduling of biological fluid testing shall be done on a random basis.
The cost of biological fluid testing shall be borne by Respondent.

During the first year of probation and for the duration of the probationary term, up
to five (3) years, Respondent shall be subject to 36 to 104 random tests per year.
Only if there has been no positive biological fluid tests in the previous five (5)
consecutive years of probation, may testing be reduced to one (1) time per month.
Nothing precludes the Board from increasing the number of random tests to the
standard, first-year level of frequency of 52 to 104 random tests per year, for any
reason.

Prior to practicing medicine, Respondent shall contract with a laboratory or service,
approved in advance by the Board or its designee that will conduct random,
unannounced, observed, biological fluid testing and meets all of the following
standards: : 4

I A phosphatidylethanol (PEth) test measures the level of phosphatidylethanol, a direct
alcohol biomarker which is found in human blood following alcohol consumption.

5
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_ (a) Its specimen collectors are either certified by the Drug and Alcohol
Testing Industry Association or have completed the training required to serve as a
collector for the United States Department of Transportation,

(b) Its specimen collectors conform to the current United States Department
of Transportation Specimen Collection Guidelines.

. {c) Its testing locations comply with the Urine Specimen Collection
Guidelines published by the United States Department of Transportation without
regard to the type of test administered.

' (d) Its specimen collectors observe the collection of testing specimens.

(e) Its laboratories are certified and accredited by the United States
Department of Health and Human Services.

() Its testing locations shall submit a specimen to a laboratory within one (1)
business day of receipt and all specimens collected shall be handled pursuant to

~ chain of custody procedures. The laboratory shall process and analyze the

specimens and provide legally defensible test results to the Board within seven (7)
business days of receipt of the specimen. The Board will be notified of non-
negative results within one (1) business day and will be notified of negative test
results within seven (7) business days.

(g) Its testing locations possess all the materials, equipment, and technical
expertise necessary in order to test Respondent on any day of the week.

(h) Its testing locations are able to scientifically test for urine, blood, and hair
specimens for the detection of alcohol and illegal and controlled substances.

(i) It maintains testing sites located throughout California.

(j) It maintains an automated 24-hour toll-free telephone system and/or a
secure on-line computer database that allows the Respondent to check in daily for

testing.

(k) It maintains a secure, HIPAA-compliant website or computer system that
allows staff access to drug test results and compliance reporting information that is
available 24 hours a day.

(D) It employs or contracts with toxicologists that are licensed physicians and
have knowledge of substance abuse disorders and the appropriate medical training
to interpret and evaluate laboratory biological fluid test results, medical histories,
and any other information relevant to biomedical information.

(m) It will not consider a toxicology screen to be negative if a positive result
is obtained while practicing, even if the Respondent holds a valid prescription for
the substance,

Prior to changing testing locations for any reason, including during vacation or
other travel, alternative testing locations must be approved by the Board and meet
the requirements above.

The contract shall require that the laboratory directly notify the Board or its
designee of non-negative results within one (1) business day and negative test
results within seven (7) business days of the results becoming available.

6
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Respondent shall maintain this laboratory or service contract during the period of
probation,

A certified copy of any laboratory test result may be received in evidence in any
proceedings between the Board and Respondent. '

If a biological fluid test result indicates Respondent has used, consumed, ingested,
or administered to himself or herself a prohibited substance, the Board shall order
Respondent to cease practice and instruct Respondent to leave any place of work
where Respondent is practicing medicine or providing medical services, The
Board shall immediately notify all of Respondent’s employers, supervisors and
work monitors, if any, that Respondent may not practice medicine or provide
medical services while the cease-practice order is in effect.

A biological fluid test will not be considered negative if a positive result is obtained
while practicing, even if the practitioner holds a valid prescription for the
substance, If no prohibited substance use exists, the Board shall lift the cease-
practice order within one (1) business day. ‘

After the issuance of a cease-practice order, the Board shall determine whether the
positive biological fluid test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance use by
consulting with the specimen collector and the laboratory, communicating with the
licensee, his or her treating physician(s), other health care provider, or group

- facilitator, as applicable. :

For purposes of this condition, the terms “biological fluid testing” and “testing”

mean the acquisition and chemical analysis of Respondent’s urine, blood, breath, or

hair. -

For purposes of this condition, the term “prohibited substance™ means an illegal

drug, a lawful drug not prescribed or ordered by an appropriately licensed health

care provider for use by Respondent and approved by the Board, alcohol, or any

other substance Respondent has been instructed by the Board not to use, consume,

ingest, or administer to himself or herself.

If the Board confirms that a positive biological fluid test is evidence of use of a

prohibited substance, Respondent has committed a major violation, as defined in

section 1361.52(a), and the Board shall impose any or all of the consequences set

forth in section 1361.52(b), in addition to any other terms or conditions the Board

determines are necessary for public protection or to enhance Respondent’s

rehabilitation.

18. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 4, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

19.  On July 23, 2019, Respondent was mailed a letter advising that he needed to enroll
and participate in biological fluid testing as a condition of his probation. ‘

20. On August 21, 2019, Respondent signed an “Acknowledgement of Decision”

indicating he understood the biological fluid testing condition of his probation.

7
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21.  OnNovember 25, 2019, Jamary 3, 2020, May 12, 2020, May 29, 2021, May 30,
2023, and June 15, 2023, Respondent was selected to provide a biological fluid sample.
Respondent failed to check in with the biological testing service and did not provide a sample. In
total, Respondent has failed to provide samples six (6) times over the course of his probation.

22,  On December 3, 2021, April 4, 2022, May 5, 2022, May 12, 2022, June 2, 2022,
August 31, 2022, and February 11, 2023, Respondent failed to check in with the biological testing
service. Intotal, Respondent has failed to check in thirteen (13) times over the course of his
probation.

23. Respondent’s repeated failures to check in for testing and multiple instances of failing
to provide a biological fluid sample for testing when directed constitute separate major violations
of Condition 4, pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1361.52, subdivisions
(a)(5) and (a)(8).

THIRD CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Violation of Probation Condition for Substance Abusing Licensees)
24. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation as ordered in Case

Number 800-2018-044104, Condition 6 provides:

Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probation is a violation of
probation.

A. If Respondent commits a major violation of probation as defined by
section 1361.52, subdivision (a), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations,
the Board shall take one or more of the following actions:

(1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order Respondent to undergo a
clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in accordance with section 1361.5,
subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at Respondent’s
expense., The cease-practice order issued by the Board or its designee shall state that
Respondent must test negative for at least a month of continuous biological fluid
testing before being allowed to resume practice. For purposes of determining the
length of time Respondent must test negative while undergoing continuous biological
fluid testing following issuance of a cease-practice order, a month is defined as thirty
calendar (30) days. Respondent may not resume the practice of medicine until
notified in writing by the Board or its designee that he or she may do so.

(2) Increase the frequency of biological fluid testing.
(3) Refer Respondent for further disciplinary action, such as suspension,

revocation, or other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

8
PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (800-2023-096246)




—

O 0 3 N oW N

N NN N e e e e e e s

B. If Respondent commits a minor violation of probation as defined by
section 1361.52, subdivision (c), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations,
the Board shall take one or more of the following actions:

(1) Issue a cease-practice order;

(2) Order practice limitations;

(3) Order or increase supervision of Respondent;

(4) Order increased documentation;

(5) Issue a citation and fine, or a warning letter,

(6) Order Respondent to undergo a clinical diagnostic evaluation to be
conducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the
California Code of Regulations, at Respondent’s expense;

(7) Take any other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

- C.  Nothing in this Decision shall be considered a limitation on the Board’s
authority to revoke Respondent’s probation if he or she has violated any term or
condition of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board,
after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke
probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or
Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against

Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the
matter is final, and.the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final,

25. Réspondent's probationA is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 6, referencéd above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

26. The facts and allegations set forth in the First and Second Causes to Revoke
Probation are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

27. Respondent has demonstrated a pattern of non-compliance with the terms and
conditions of probation subjecting his probation to revocation.

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

28, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about August 21, 2019, ina disciplinéry action titled In the Matter
of Accusation Against Dennis Hou, M.D., Case No. 800-2018-044104, Respondent's Certificate
was revoked, the revocation stayed and placed on three years’ probation with certain terms and
i
1
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conditions for dangerous use of alcohol, conviction for driving under the influence of élcohol, and
for failure to report misdemeanor conviction to the Board. That Decision is now final and is
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

29. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about January 13, 2020, in a prior action, the Medical Board of
California issued Citation No. 800-2020-063355 and ordered Respondent to pay a fine for failing
to check in with FirstSource and failing to provide a biological fluid sample on November 25,
2019 and January 3, 2020, in violation of Condition 4 as ordered in Cgse Number 800-2018-
044104, That Citation is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth,

30. To determine the degree of d_iscipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about May 26, 2020, the Board issued a CPO for failing to submit
to biological fluid testing on November 25, 2019, January 3, 2020, and May 12, 2020, when
selected to do so. Respondent was ordered to complete a clinical diagnostic evaluation and
submit to thirty (30) days of negative biological fluid testing. The CPO was lifted on July 8,
2020, is now final, and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

31. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about January 15, 2021, in a prior disciplinary éction titled In the
Matter of the Petition to Revoke Probation Against Dennis Hou, M.D., Case No, 800-2020-
067727, Respondent's Certificate was reprimanded for failure to check in for possible testing and
for not providing a biological fluid sample, That Decision is now final and is incorporated by
reference as if ﬁlly set forth herein.

32. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about December 28, 2021, in a prior action, the Medical Board of
California issued Citation No. 800-2021-084214 and ordered Respondent to pay a fine for failing
to check in with FSSolutions during program hours on December 3, 2021, in violation of
Condition 4 as ordered in Case Number 800-2018-044104. That Citation is now final and is
incorporated By reference as if fully set forth.

1
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33.. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about June 17, 2022, in a prior action, the Medical Board of
California issued Citation No. 800-2022-088960 and ordered Respondent to pay a fine for failing
to check in with FSSolutions during program hours on June 2, 2022, in violation of Condition 4
as ordered in Case Number 800-2018-044104, That Citation is now final and is incorporated by
reference as if fully' set forth.

34, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about January 23, 2023, the Board issued a CPO for failing to
abstain from alcohol and testing positive for the metabolites of alcohol. Respondent was ordered
to complete a clinical diagnostic evaluation and submit to thirty (30) days of negative biological
fluid festing. The CPO wasvliﬁed on March 7, 2023, is now final, and is incorporated by
reference as if fully set forth herein.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein allegéd,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

I.  Revoking the probation that was granted by the Medical Board of California in Case
No. 800-2018-044104 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 63030 issued to Dennis Hou, M.D.; |

2. Revoking or suspending Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 63030, issued
to Respondent, Dennis Hou, M.D.;

3. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Respondent, Dennis Hou, M.D.'s
authority to supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses;
i
1
1
i
11
1t
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4.  Ordering Respondent, Dennis Hou, M.D., if placed on probation, to pay thé Medical

Board of California the costs of probation monitoring; and

5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

2322 — — .

AUG 2023 \ch MVA I wEs e,
' REJI VARGHESE

Executive Director

Medical Board of California

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California

Complainant

DATED:

SF2023400537
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Decision and Order

Medical Board of California Case No. 800-2018-044104



BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: )

- )
" DENNIS HOU, M.D. ) Case No. 800-2018-044104

)

Physician's and Surgeon's )

* Certificate No, A 63030 )

)

Respondent ).
)
DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted as the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs,

~ State of California. :
This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on August 21, 2019,

IT IS SO ORDERED: July 22,2019,

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA. .

' .l%“ﬂ
Ronald B, Lewis, MD., (Blair,

Panel A :

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

1 do hereby certify that this document is a true
«ntd correet copy of the eriginal on file in this

affiee, m

<:jnature

Yor Coriadinn of Weeatds

title
,D__'A.-L.:&Qa&__
ate

DCU32 {Rev 01-2016)



O ~J O W KN w N p—

3 (o] [\ |\ [\ N N3 N — — — — — — —t — p— —
N B W [} -t <o 0 o N & W HW | 3 R Y )

"o
o0

[\
.\].

XAVIER BECERRA :

Attorney General of California

MARY CAIN-SIMON

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JOSHUA M. TEMPLET

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 267098
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 941027004
Telephone: (415) 510-3533
Facsimile; (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the ‘Accusation Against: "I Case No, 800-2018-044104
DENNIS HOU, M.D. , | oAH No. 2019030197
276 International Circle
San Jose CA, 95119 . .| STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

-
Physician's and Surgeon 8 Certificate
No. A 63030

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true;

PARTIES
1.  Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board

| of California (Board). She brought this action éolely in her official capacity and is represented in

this matter by Xavier Becerra', Attorney General of the State of California, via Joshua M,

Templet, Deputy Attorney General.
2. Respondent Dennis Hou, M.D, (Respondent) is rep1esented in this ploceedmg by
attorney Albert J. Gareia, 2000 Powell Street, Ste. 1290, Emeryville, CA 94608,

1
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3, OnJuly 18, 1997, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon’s Certificate No, A
63030 to Dennis Hou, M.D. (Respondent), The Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was in full -
force and effeot at all times relévant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 800-2018-044104,
and will expire on December 31, 2020, unless renewed, V | |

| | JURISDICTION

'4. Accusation No, 800-2018-044104 (“Accusation™) was filed before tﬁe Board, and is
currently pending against Re'spondent. The Accusation and all othei statutorily required
documents were prc;perly_ served o'n Respondent on February 4, 2019, Respondent timely filed his
Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. »

5. A copy of the Accusation is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS '

6.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel,' and understands the
charges and allegations in the Accusation, Respondent has also carefully, read, fully discussed .
with counsel, and understands the effects of this.Stipulated Se&lgment anci Disciplinary Ordet.

7.  Respondent is fully aware of his leg‘af rights in this matter, including the right to a '
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right

to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of

‘documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other

rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above. '

CULPABILITY

9.  Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in the
Accusé.tion, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline om his Physician;s and
Surgeon's Certificate. '

10. Forthe purpose; of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of

further pro_ceédings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual

2
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basis for the charges in the Accusation and that Respondent hereby gives up his right to contest |
those charges. - '

11. Respondent agrees that his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate is subject to
discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below, |

CONTINGENCY

12, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board, Respondent understands
and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly
with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, witl_lout notice to or participation by
Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he
may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board
consilders and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order,
the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this
paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not
be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter, |

13, Tf‘1e parties_ understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile|
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile.
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and 'effeet as the origil?als.

14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board mey, without fﬁrther notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order: |

' _ DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Phys1o1a.n s and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 63030 issued
to Respondent Dennis Hou, M.D. is revoked However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent
is placed on probation for three (3) years with the following terms and conditions:

1. CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES - ABSTAIN FROM USE. Respondent shall abstain
completely from the personal use-or posseseion of controlled substances as defined in the
California Uniform Controlled Substances Act, dangerous drugs as defined by Business and

3
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| telephone number,

2.  ALCOHOL . ABSTAIN FROM USE, Respondent shall abstain completely from the |

Professions Code section 4022, and any drugs requiring a preseription. This prohibition doeé not
apply to-medications lawfully, prescribed to Respondent by ano;her lpractitiqner for ébona fide
illness or condition.

Within 15 calendéu' days of receiving any lawfully prescribed medications, Respondent
shall notify the Board or its designee of the: issuing practitioner’s name, address, and telgphonc;,

number; medication name, strength, and quantity; and issuing pharmacy name, address, and

.

use of products or beverages containing alcohol.

3. NOTICE OF EMPLOYER OR SUPERVISOR INFORMATION. Within seven (7)
days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent slhall provide to the- Board. the names,
physical addresses, mailing addresses, and'tele;phone numbers of any and all employers and |
supervisors. Respéndent‘shall also provide specific, written consent for tl}e Board, Respondent’s
worksite monitor, and Réspondent’s employers and supervisors to communicate regarding
Respondent’s work status, performance, and monitoring,

qu purposes of this section, “supervisors” shall include the Chief of Staff and Health or .
Well Being Comn;ittee Chair, or equivalent, if applicable, when Respondent has medical staff
privileges. |

4. BIOLOGICAL FLUID TESTING. Respondent shall immediately submit to
biological fluid testing, at Respondent’s expense, upon request of the Board or its designee.
“Biological fluid testii'lg” may include, but is not limited to, urine, blood, breathalyzer, hair
follicle testing, ot similar drug screeniilg approved by the Board or its designee. Respondent shall
make daily contact with the Board or its designee to determine wheﬂ;mr biolo gicail fluid testing is-
required. Respondent shall be tested on the date of the notification as directed.by the Board or its
designee. The Board may order Respondent to undergo a biological fluid test on ahy day, at any

time, including weekends and holidays. Except when testing on a specific date as ordered by the

Board or its designee, the scheduling of biological fluid testing shall be done on a random basis. .

The cost of biolbgical fluid testing shall be borne by Respondent.
4
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During the first year of probation and for the duration of the probationary term, up to five
(5) years, Respondent shall be subject to 36 to 104 random tests per year, Only if there has been
1o positive iaiological fluid tests in the previous five (5) consecutive years of probation, may
testing be reduced to one (1) time per month. Nothing precludes the Board from increasing the
nqmber of random tests to the sfandérd, first-year level of frequency of: 52 to 104 random tests per
year, for any reason. ‘

Prior to practicing medicine, Respondent shall contract with a laboratory or ser\;ice,
approved in advance_ by the Board or its designee that will conduet random, unannounced,
obsetved, biological fluid testing and meets all of the following standards:

(a) Its specimen collectors are either certified by the Drug and Alcohol Testing Industry

Association or have completed the training required to setve as a collec.tor' for the United

States Department of Transportation.

(b) Its specimen collectors confotm to the current United States Department of

Tranéﬁortation Spebimen Collection Guidelines.

(c) Its testing locations comply with the Urine Specimen Collection Guidelines published

by the United States Department of Transpottation without regard to the type of test

administered.

(d) Its specimen collectors observe 'the collection of testing specimens,

(e) Its laboratories are certified and accredited by the United Stétes Department of Health

and Human Services.

(f) Iis testing locations shall submit a specimen to a laboratory within one (1) business day

of receipt and all specimens collected shall be handled pursuant to chain of custody

procedures. The laboratory shall process and analyze the spécimens and provide legally

defensible test results to the Board within seven (7) business days of receipt of the .

specimen, The Board will be notified of non-negative results within one (1) business day

and will be notified of negative test results within seven (7) business days.

(g) Its testing locations posséss all the materials, equipment, and technical expertise

necessary in order to test Respondent on any day of the week.

5
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(h) Its testing locations are able to scientifically test for urine, blood, and hait specimens for
the detection of alcohol and illegal and controlled substancés.
' (i) It maintains testing sites located throughout California.

G maintsins an automated 24-hour toll-free telephone system and/or a secure on-line

computer database that allows the Responde;nt to check in daily for testing.

(k) It maintains a secure, HIPAA-compliant website or computer system that allows staff

access to drug test r.esults and compliance reporting information that is available 24 hours a

day. o

(1) It employs or contracts with toxicologists that are licenséd physicia‘ns and have

knowledge‘ of substance abuse disc;rders and the appropriate medical training to interpret

and evaluate laboratory biological fluid test results, medical histories, and an& other |
information relevant to biomedical information.

(m) It will not considet a toxicology screen to be negati\"e' if a positive result is obtained

while Qracticing, even if the Respondent holds a valid prescription for the substance.

Pridr to changing t'ésting loce;tions for any reason, including during vacation or other travel,
alternative testing locations must be approved by the Board and meet the requirements above,

The contract shall require that the laboratory directly notify the Board or its designee of
non-negative results within oné (1) business day and negative test results within seven (7)
business days of the results becoming available. Respondent shall maintain this laboratory or
service contract during the period of probation.

A certified copy of any laboratory test result may be received in evidence in any’
proceedings between the Board and Respondent. .

Ifa biological fluid test result indicates Responde‘nt has used, consumed, ingested, or
administered to-himself or herself a prohibited substance, the Board shall order Respondent to
cease practice and instruct Respondent to leave any place of work where Respondent is practicing
r'ne'dicine or providing medical services. The Board shall immediately notify all of Respondent’s
employers; supervisors and wox"k' monifors, if any, that Respbndeht may not practice me:dicine or
provide medical services while the cease-practice order is in effect.

6
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A biological fluid test will not be considered negative if a positive result is obtained while
practicing, even if the practitioner holds a valid prescription for the substance, If no prohibited
substance use exists, the Board shall lift the cease-practice order within one (1) business day.

After the issuance of a cease-pi'actice order, the Board shall determine whethcr'the positive

biological fluid test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance use by consulting with the

specimen collector and.the laboratory, communicating with the licensee, his or her treating
physician(s), other health care provider, or gfogi) facilitator, as applicable.

For purposes of this condition, the terms “biological fluid testing” and “testing” mean the
acquisition and chemioal analysis of Respondent’s urine, blood, breath, or hair: '

For purposes of this condition, the term “prohibited substance” means an illegal drug, a
lawful drug not prescribed or ordered by an appropriately licensed health care provider for use by
Respondent and approved by the Board, alcohol, or any other substance Respondent has been
instructed by the Board not to use, consume, ingest, or administer to himself or herself. -

If the Board confirms fhat a positive biologicgl fluid test is evidence of use of a prohii)ited,
substance, Respondent has commitied-a major violation, as defined in section 1361 .52.(a), and the
Board shall impose any or all of the.cons‘equences, set forth in-section 1361.52(b), in addition to
any other terms or conditions the Board determines are necessary for public protection or to
enhance Respondent’s rehabilitation, . .

5, WORKSITE MONITOR FOR SUBSTANCE-ABUSING LICENSEE, Within thirty
(30) calendar days of the e.ffective date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or
its designee for prior approx_iai as a worksite monitor, the name and qualifications of one or more
licenséd physician and surgeon, otheér licensed health care professional if no physician and
surgeon is available, or, as approved by the Board o its designee,-' a person in a position of
guthority who is capable of monitoring Respondent at work.

The worksite ménitor shall not have a current or former financial, personal, or familiz'al
relationship with Respondent, or any other relationship that could reasor{ably be expected to
compromise the ability of the ;'nonitor to render impartial and unbiased reports to the Board or its

designee, If it is impractical for anyone but Respondent’s employer to serve as the worksite

7
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monitor, this requirement may be waived by the Board or its designee, hbwevér, under no
circumstances shall Respondent’s worksite monitor be an employee or supervisee of the licensee.

The worksite monitor shall have an active unrestricted license with no disciplinary action

.within the last five (5) years, and shall sign an affirmation that he or she has reviewed tﬁe terms

A

and conditions-of Reépondent’s disciplinary order and agrees to monitor Respondent as set forth
by the Board or its designee,

Respondent shall pay all worksite monitoring costs.

The worksite monitor shall have face-to-face contact with Respondent in the work
environment on as frequent a basis as determined by the_'Board or its designee, but not less than
once per week; intervie\;v other staff i1:1 the o_fﬁoe regarding Resi)ondent’s behav.ior, if requested
by the Board or its designee; and review Respondent’s work attencianct;,.

The worksite monitor shall veibally report. any suspected substance abuse to the Board and
I‘{espondent’s employer or supervisor within one (1) business daiy of occurrence, If the suspected
substance abuse doés not occur during the Board’s normal businesshours, the verbal repc;rt shall
be made to the Board or its dgsigne'e'within one (1) hour of the next business day. A written
report tl‘lat includes the date, ‘time, and location of the suspected abuse; Respondent’s attions; and
any other information deemed important by the worksite monitor shall be submitted to the Board
‘or its designee within 48 hours of the occurrence,

The worksite monitor shall complete and submit a written report monthly or as directed by
the Board or its designee which shiall include the following: (1) Respondent’s name and
I"hysician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate number; (2) the worksite monitor’s name and signature; (3)
the worksite monitot’s license number, if applicable; (4) the location or loca'tion(s) of the

worksite; (5) the dates Respondent had face-to-face contact with the worksite monitor; (6) the

names of worksite staff interviewed, if applicable; (7) a report of Respondent’s work attendance;

(8) any change in Rcspondenf’s behavior and/or personal habits; and (9) any indicators that can
lead to suspected substance abuse by Respondent. Respondent shall complete any required
consent forms and execute agreements with the approved worksite monitor and the Board, or its

designee, authorizing the Board, or its designee, and worksite monitor to exchange information.

8
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If the worksite monitor resigns or is no longer available, Respondent shall, within five (5)
caleﬁdar days of such resignation or unavailability, submit to the. Board or its designee, for prior
apprbval, the name and qualifications of a replacement monitor who will be assuming ‘;h.at
responsibility within fifteen (15) calen&é.r days. If Resp(;ndent fails to obtain approval of a
replacement monitor within sixty (60) calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of the
monitor, Respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or its designee to ceésé the
practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days after being so notified. Respondent shall cease
the practice of medicine until a replacement monitor is approved and assumes monitoring
responsibility. ,

6. VIOLATION OF PROBATION CONDITION FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSING
LICENSEES . Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probation is a violation of
probation, '

- A. If Respondent commits a major violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (a), ‘of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Bdard shall take
one or more of the following actions: | ’ |

(1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order arl1d order Respondent to undergo a cliﬁical
diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (¢)(1), of
Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at Respondent’s expense, The cease-practice order
issued by the ﬁoard or its designee shall state that Respondent must test negative for at least a
month of coritinuous biblogical fluid testing before being allowed t6 resume practice.'For
purposes of determining the length of time Respondent must test ne;gative while undergoing
continuous biological fluid testing following issuance of a cease-practice order, a month is
defined as thirty calendar'(30) days.. Respondenf may not resume the practice of medicine until
notiﬁed in writing by the Board or its designee that he or she may do so.

(2) Increase the frequency of biological fluid testing,

(3) Refer Respondent for further disciplinary action, such as suspensi'o.n2 revocation, ot
other action as determined by the Board or its designee. ‘

B. If Respondent commits & minor viofation of probation as defined by section

9
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1361.52, subdivision (¢), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board shall take
one or more of the following actions: |

(1) Issue a cease-practice order;

(2) Order practice limitations;

(3) Order or increase supervision of Respondent;

(4) Order increased documentation;

(5) Issue a citation and fine, or a warning letter;

(6) Order Respondent to undergo a clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted it |
accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of-
Regulations, at Respondent’s expense;

(7) Take any othet action as determined by the Board or its designee.

C. Nothing in this Decision shall be considered a limitation on the Board’s authority
to revoke Respondent’s probation if he or she hes violated any term or coﬁdition of probation, If
Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and the
opportunity to be heard, may‘ revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was
stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation, ot an Interim Suspension Order is filed
against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jutisdiction until the matter
is final, and tho period of i)robatioh shall be extended until the matter is final.

7. NOTIFICATION. Within seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision,
Respondent shall provide a trué copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staff or the
Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privileges or membership are extended to
Respondent, at any other facility-where Respondent engages in the practice of med‘icine,
including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief
Bxecutive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage to
Respondent, Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within 15
calendar days.

This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance carriet,

8. OBEY ALL LAWS. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all rules
10 | '
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. governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance with any court

ordered criminal probation, payments, and other 'orders.

9. QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS, Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations
under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board; stating whether there has been
compliance with all the conditions of probation,

| Respondent shall submit quatterly declarations not later than 10 calendar days after the end
of the preceding quarter.

10. GENERAL BATIO UIREMENTS.

Compliance with Probation Unit

Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit.

Address Changes |

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respon_dent’s business and
residence addresses, email address (if available), and télephone number, Changes 0_'f such
addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to the Board or its Idesignee. Under no

circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business

- and Professions Code section 2021(b).

Place of Practice

Respo'ndent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent’s or patient’s place
of residcncé, 11niess the patient resides in a skilled nursing facility or other similar licensed
facility. |

License Renewsl

Reépondent ghall maintain a current and renewed California physi_dian"s and surgeon’s

license.

Travel or Residence Outside California

Respondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any

<

areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contémplated to last, more than thirty

(30) calendar days.

In the event Resbonden’i should leave the State of California to reside or to practice

11
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,Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing 30 calendar days prior to the dates of |

departure and return.

11, INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD ORITS DESIGNEE, Respondentishall be
available in person upon request for interviews either at Responde'nt’s, place of business or at the
probation unit office, with or without prior notice thr.oughout the term of probation,

12. NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. Réspondent shall notify the Board or

its designee in writing within 15 calendar days of any periods of non-practice lasting more than

30 calendar days and within 15 calendar days of Respondent"s return to practice, Non-practice is

defined as any peridd of time Respondent is not practicing medicine as defined in Business and -
Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in & calendar month in dlirect
patient care, clinical dctivity or teaching, or other ac‘ti\;ity as.approved by the Board. If -
Respondent tesides in California and is considered to be in non-practice, Respondent shall
comply with all terms and conditions of probation. All time spent in an intensive training progiram
which has been approved by the Board or its designee sﬁall not be congiglercd rioﬁ-préctice and
does not relieve Respondent from complying with all the terms and coriditions of probation.
Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or federal jurisdiction while on probation
with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction shall not be considered non-
practice. A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a period of non-

practice.

In the event Respondent’,s period of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar
months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Fedetation of State Medical Boards’s Special
Purpose Examination, or, at the Board’s discretion, & clinical competence assess'ment progran‘l
that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of Model
Disciplinary Orders and Disciplihary Guidelines™ prior to resuming the practice of medicine,

Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two 2) yea.rs.

Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the proba'tionary term.

Periods of non-practice for a respondent residing outside of California will relieve

Réspc;ndenfc of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the

12
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exception of this, condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws; .
General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or
Controlled Substances; and Biological Fluid Testing., -

13. . COMPLETION OF PROBATION. Respondent shall comply with all financial
obligations (e.g., restitution, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the
completion of probation, Upon succegsful completion of probation, Respondent”§ certificate shall
be fully restored. ' .

14, VIOLATION.OF PRCBATION. Failure to fully-comply with any term or condition:
of probatién is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving Responder}t notice and the oppottunity to be heard, may revoke probation and
carry out the disciplinaryl order that was stayed. If an Accusation, Petition fo Revoke Probation, or
Petition for Interim Su_spension Order is filed against Réspondent during pro‘pation, the Board
shall have continuing jurisdiction until the ma:tter is final, and the period of probation shall be
extended until the matter is final. '

15. LICENSE SURRENDER, Following the effective date of this Decision, if
Respondent ceases prac;ticing due to retirement or health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy
the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to surrender his or her license. .
The Board reserves the right to evaluate Reéponﬁent’s request and to exercise itg discretion in
determining whether or not o grant the request, or to take any other action deemed app.ropriate
and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formé-l acceptance of the surrender, Respondent .
shall within 15 calendar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to the Board or its

. designee and Respondent shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent will no longer be subject
to the terms and conditions of probation..lf Respondent re-applies for a medical license, the
applicatioﬁ shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement of a revoked certificate.

16. BW_MW Respondent shall pay the costs associated
with probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which -
may be adjusted on an annual basis, Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of

California and delivered fo the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar

13
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ACCEPTANCE
[ have carefully read the ab'qve Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully

3 discussed it with my aftorney, Albert J. Garcia. T understand the stipulation and the effect it will '

have on my Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and

T va—

Disciplinary Order vohmtarily, knowingly, and intellipently, and agres to be bound by the
Decision aqd Order of the Medical Board of California.

'DATED:.. Q//glf-}?', : %//\/‘/L‘“ _

‘ DENNIS HOU, M.D.
Respondent

1 have read and fully discussed with Respondent Dennis Hou, M.D. the terms and

conditions and other mattets contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.
I approve its form)and content,

DATED: Junel12, 2019 ABetFarcr
~ALBERTJ, GARCIA

. Attorney for Respondent .
1 | ENDORSEMENT
The forego.img Stipulated Settl_emént and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully
A submitted for congideration by the Medical Board of California.
DATED: 4/ / ;Z/ 20/ 7 Respectfully submitted,
} ‘ : ' XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
MARY CAIN-SIMON

Supervisigg Deputy Attomey General
‘JosHUA M., TEMPLET _
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant
SF2018201925
21492216.docx
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XAVIER BECERRA : STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Attorney General of California MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

g’fARV : /}"NTS’MOF At Genoral SAC NTO @brewns 4 20 14 °
upervising De ne r rohee

JOS%-?UA Ii/Ig TEM%?J%,T orney e , BY 3.4 S ANALYST

Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 267098
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco; CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3533
Facstmiles % 15) 703-5480
E-mail: Joshua, Templet@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complatnant

. BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Tn the Matter of the Accusation Againsts Case No, 800-2018-044104
Dennis Hou, M.D, ACCUSATION ,
276 International Circle -
San Jose, CA 95119
Physician's anid Surgeon's Certificate
No. A. 63030
Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIFS

1. | Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) brings this Accusation solelyin her official
capacity as the Exequtive; Director of the Medical Board of Califotnia, Department of Consumer
Affaits (Board), '

2. On ot about July 18, 1997, the Board issued Physioiat's and Surgeon's Certificate

|| Number A 63030 to Dentiis Hou, M.D. (Respondent), The certificate was in full force and effect

at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on December 31, 2020, unless
renewed,

1 B
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L




= A - TR - U ¥ e O T I - A

'g_qa\mgh-wm—-owoo'ﬂo\m.‘mm&—-‘

JURISDICTION )

3. This Acousation is brought before the Board, under the authotity of the following
laws. All section references ate to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated,

4. Section 2004 of the Code provides that the Board shall have the responsibllity foi‘the
enforcement of the disciplinary and eriminal provisions of the Mediéal Practice Act,

5. Section 2227 of thé Code authorizes the Board to take a‘ction against a licensee who.
has been found guilty under the Medical Practice Act by revoking his or herliéen:se, suspending,
the license for a period not to exoeed one year, placing the licénse on probation and requiring
payment of costs of probation rmonitor-ing, or taking such other action as the Board deems proper..

6. Section 2234 of thé Code states, in part;

The board ghall take action agalnst any licensee who is charged with unprofessional
conduct. In addition to other provisions of this-article, unprofessienal conduct
includes, but is not limited to, the following:

(a) Violating or attem.f)tlnghto violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abetting
the violation of,.or ¢onspiring to violate any provision of this chapter,

7. Section 2236 of the -Co‘de states: .

(a) The convittion of any offense substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, orutles of'a physician and surgeon constitutes uiprofessional conduct
within the meanil:F of this chapter, The record of conviction shall be conclusive
evideace only of the fact that the conviction ocouried. -

(d) A plea or veidict of guilty or a conviction afler a plea of nolo contenders is
deemed to:be a coriviction within the meaning of this section and Sectlon 2236.1,
The recgrd of conviction shall be conclusive evidence of the: faot that the conviction
oceurred, : '

8,  Section 2239 of the Code states; .

() The use or preseribing for or administering to himself or herself, of any
controlled substance; or the use of any of the dangerous drugs specified in Section
4022, or of aleoholic. baverages, to the extent, or in such a.manner as.to be .
dangerous or injurious to the licenses, ot to anK other person or to the.public, or to
the extent that such uss impairs the ability of the licensee to practice medicine safely
or more than one misdemeanor or any felony Involving the use, consumption, ov
self-administration of any of the substances referred to in this section, or any
combination thereof, constitutes unprofessional conduct. The record of the
conviotion is conelusive evidence of suoh unprofessional conduet.

2 '
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(b)-A plea.or verdist of guilty or a conviction following & plea of nolo contendere s
deemed to be a conviction within the meanin% of this section. The Division of
Medleal Quality may order diseipline of the licenses in aecordance with Section .
2227 or the Division of Licensing may arder the denial of the license when the ime
forappeal has elapsed or the judgiment of convietion has béen affirmed on appeal or
when an order granting probation js made suspending imposition of sentence,
irrespeotive of a subsequent order under the ptavisions of Section 1203.4 of the

Penal Code allowing such person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a
plea of not gullty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation,
complaint, information, or indictment, ‘

9. California Code.of Regulatlons, title (6, seotion 1360, states:

For the purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a license, certificats or
permit pursuant to Divigion 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the code, & erime
~ or act shall be considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions
or duties of'a petson holding a license, certificats or permit under the Medical
Practice Act if'to a substantial degree it evidencss present or potential unfitness of a
person holding a license, certificate or permit to perform the fumctions authorized by
the license, cettificate or permit in a-manner consistsnt with the public heslth, safety
or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall inglude but not be limited to the'f‘ollowlng:
Violating or attempting to violate, direstly or indjrectly, or assisting in or abetting
_the violation of| or sonspiiing to violate any provision of the Medical Practice Act,

10. Section 802.1 of the Code states:

(8)(1) A physician and stirgeon, osteopathic physician and surgeon, a doctor of
podiatric medicine, and a physigian assistant shall report either of the following to
the entity that issued his or her license:

(A) The bringing of an indictment or information charging a felony against the
licensee. o ' .

(B) The conviction of the licenses, including any verdict of guilty, or plea of gulity .
_ or no contest, of any felony or misdemeanar, ’ .

(2) The 'lquort,requlred by thils subdivision shall be.made in writing within 30 days -
of the date of the bringing of the indictment or inforrhation or of the conviction.

(b) Failure to mal{e 8. réport required by this sec_tion-sl{all be a public offense
punishable by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000).

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCTPLINE
(Unprofession al Conduct: Dangerous Use of Alcohol and DUI Conviction)
1. On Monday November 14,2016, at approximately 11:00 p.m,, the 'I‘Iillsbo;ough
Poliée-Department dispatched officers 10 respond to an abandoned oar along a road, wi.t'h its

lazard lights on, The poliee later determlined that the car had crossed ever the donble row of Bots

3

(DENNIS HOU, M.D,) ACCUSATION NO, 800-2018-044 104



10’

12 |

13
14
5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

25

26
27

28

o8 N3 o tn N W

.dots dividing the road’s opposing lanes of traffic, before crashing into & telephoné pole, The car -

then travelled another 990 feet, crossing both lanes of traffic several times, before coming to a
rest. '

12, A_police dispatcher determined thftt Respondent was the registered owner of the car
and reached him on the phone, at hls hore, The police later learned from Respondent that he had
bi.;en d;'lving the oar at the time of the oo.llisiém. Following the colllslon, he left his car and walked
horre. At‘the request-of the police, Respondent returned to his car, where the police were walting
for him. When asked.about the cause of the collision, Respondent stated that he had been tired,
liacl fzillen asleep, and did not recall the colllsion, Respandent reported that he had been driving
from San Matso to his home it Hillsborough, '

13, Responden‘t displayed abjective signs of intoxlcation and his performance during a
series of field sabriety tests was conslstent with alcohol i£n~pairment. Preliminary alcohol N

sereening tests showed Respandent’s blood aleohol content (BAC) to have been 0,164% at 11:49

pan. .and O'.165-% at 11:52 p.mi.

14, T}fe officers arrested Respondent for driving under the influence of alcohol, Analysts
of a sample of Respondent’s blood showed that h'Is BAC that evening had been 0,173%.

5. On January 13, 2017, the San Mateo County District Attorney’s Office filed a .
criminal complalnt ih éan Mateo County Superior Court, Case No. [7-NM-000538-A, charging

Respondent with violating Vehicle Code sectioﬁs 23152(a) (driving white under the influence of

alcohol), 23152(b) (driying with a blood aléohol content of 0.08 percent ormore), and 20002(a)
{hit and run driving restzltiﬁg it property damage). The complaint also .inclufied' aspecial
allegation that .Re.sp'on,dent’s BAC was 0,15 percent.or greater, within tl}e meaning of Vehicle
Codo section 23578,

16,  On April 17; 2017, Respondent pleaded no contest to violating Vehicle Code section
23152(b) (driving with a blood aloohol cortent of 0:08 percent or moye), The court sentenced '
Respondent to two days of jail and thres years of court pl:obatlon. The court alse ordered

Respondent to 1'>.a'y various fines and to complete the First Offender DUI Program,

4
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.issued to.Respondent;

monitoring; and

17, Respondent drove his car while under the influgnee of an excessive amount of aloohol
in & manner dangerous to himself and others, in violation of Code section 2239 (dangerous use of
alcoliol}and section 2234 (unprofessional conduet), . .

18, _Respondent’s April17, 2017 criminal convictlon for driving with a blood aleohol
content greater than 0,08% is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and dut‘ies of'a
physician and surgeon. As such, his conviction constitutes a vliolation of Code gection 2236
(eriminal conviction) and sleotlon 2234 (unprofessional conduot), I

. SECOND CAUSE FOR BISCIPLINE
(Eailure to. Timely RepontMisdemeanor Conviction)

19. Respondert failed to timely repott his. misdemeanor conviction to the Board within 30
days, a8 requived by Code .sentiOn 802,1. Respondent’s failure to timely report his conviction
constitutes a violation of Code section 802.1 and section 2234 (unprofessional conduct),

_ PRAYER |

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing bg held.on the-matters herein.alleged,

and that following the hearliig, the Medica! Board of California Issue &, decision:

1.  Revoking or suspending Physlolan's and Surgeon's. Certificate Number A.63030,.
2.  Revoking, suspending, or denying approval of Respondent's authonty to superviss
physician assistants and advanced praotice nurses;

3. Ordermg Respondent if placed on ptobation, to pay the Board the costs of probation

4, Taking such other and further actlon as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: )
February 4, 2019
" Executive Direotor

Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

SF2018201925

13408362.doox
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Exhibit B

Decision and Order

Medical Board of California Case No. 800-2020-067727



BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke
- Probation Against:
Dennis Hou, M.D. - ' . Case No. 800-2020-067727 °

Physician’s & Surgeon’s
Certificate No. A 63030

Respondent.

DECISION

.The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California,
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on January 15, 2021.

IT IS SO ORDERED December 16, 2020.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Chdi s 1

Ronald H. Lewis, M.D., Chair
Panel A

MEDICAL BOARD OF CAL!FO:{'NM;
ertify that this document is a truc
Hal(li((i) E::e&); gopy?)f the original on file in this
office. m

Y r@\\ﬁ\ﬁt\'}p\x of Yecasds

Title 3-‘0_ 21093
' Date

QCUHS (Rev 0 12019)
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- JANE ZACK SIMON

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ANA GONZALEZ, '
Deputy Attorhey General
State Bar No, 190263
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3608
Facstmlie: (415)703-5480
E-mail: Ana.Gonzalez@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THR
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Petltion to Revoke Case No. 800-2020-067727
Probation Against: . o
. OAH No. 2020090558
DENNIS HOU, M.D. _
276 International Circle STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
San Jose CA 95119 DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC

REPRIMAND
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No, A '
63030

Respondent. |

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties fo the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

I. William Prasifka (Complainant) Is the Exeoutive Director of the Medical Board of

California (Board), He brought this action solely in his official capacity and.is repeésented. in tliis
matter by Xavier Becerra, Attorney Genetal of the State of Califbrnia, by Ana Gonzalez, Deputy

Alftorney General.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2020-067727)
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- hearing on the charges and allegatiohs In the Petition to Revoke Probation; the right to confront

2. Respondent Dennis Hou, M.D, (Regpondent) is vepresented In this proceeding by
attorney Albert J, Garcia, whﬁse address is: 2000 Powell Street, Suite 1290
Emeryville, CA. 94608 .

3. OnlJuly 18, 1997, the Board issned Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A _
63030 to Dennis Hou, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician's and Surgeon’s Certificate wag in full :
force and effect at all times relev a'nt to the charges brought in Petition to-Revoks Probation No.
800-2020-067727, and'wih expire.on December 31, 2020, unless renewed, Physician's and
Surgeon's Certiﬁca'te No. A 63030 remains subject 1o the Decision and Order in 800-2018~
044104 (signed July 22, 2019 and effective August 21, 2019) and this stipulated setflement and
disclplinary 61'& :31' does not alter the terms of the original Order.

. JURISDICTION

4.  Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2020-067727 was filed before the Board, and is
currently pending against Respondent, The Petition to Revoke Probation and all other statutorily |
required documents.were properly served on Respondent on August 6, 2020. Respondent timely
filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Petition to Revoke Probation.

5. A copy of Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2020-067727 is attached as exhibit
A and incotporated hereln by reference,

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

'6.  Respondent has carefully read, Tully discussed with counsel, and understands tl;e
charges and allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation No, 800-2020-067727. Respondent has
also carefully read, tully discussed with his counsel, and ynderstands the effects of this Stipulated ;
Setilement and Disciplinaty Order. -

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal tights jn this matter, including the right to a

and cross-¢xamine the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his
own behalf, the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witneésses and the

production of docwments; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision;

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2020-067727) ..
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and all other rights accorded by the Califotnia Admindatrative Procedure Act'a'nd other applicable .
laws, ' . h

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every tight set forth above.
. CULPABILITY
9. Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in Petition to. _
.Revoke.Probaﬁon No. 800-2020-067727, if proven at a hearing, constitufe cause for imposing
additional discipline upon his Piiysiolan's and Surgeon's, Certificaté, or for revoking his currerit
probation, |

10.  Respondent egtees that, at a hearing, Complainant cguld establish a pi'ima facie case

- or factual basis for the charges in the Petition to Revoke Probation, and that Respondent herby

gives up his right to ¢ontest those charges.
1. Respondént agrees that his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate is subject to
discipline ar;d he agrees to be bound by the Board's Impasition of discipline as set forth in the

Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

12.  This stipulation shall be subject to abproval by thé Medical Board of California.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical
Board of California may corﬁ-mu‘n]cate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlemont, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent understands and agtees that he tay tiot withdraw his agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon tt, Ifthe Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no foroe ot effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible.in any legal

action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having

I considered this matter,

3
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13, 'The pavties understand and agree that Portable Dog
.copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Discfplinary Order, ing
signatures thereta, shall have the same force and effect as the 0

4. In consideration of the foregolng admlsslons atid st

et Format (PDF) and facsimile
luding PDF and faceimile
{ginals,

ipulations, the partiés agree that.

the Boatd may, withous further notice or oppottunity to be heargd by the Respéndent, issue and

1| enter the following Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER|

FUBLIC REPRIMAND

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: that Physiclan's and Surgeo

's Certificate No. A 63030 issued

to Respondent DENNIS HOU, M.D,, shali be and is hereby Publicly Reprimanded putsuant to
Califomis Business and Professions Code section 2227, subdiviston (2)(4), This Public

- Reprimand is issued in connectlon with Respondeav’s fallure to|checlk in for possible testing and

for not providing a hiolagical fluid sample, as set forth in exhibit A. The Decision and Order i '

800-2018-044104 (signed Suly 22, 2019 and effective August 2}, 2019) originally granting this

Probation remains in ful! force and effect with no modificationsito the oondltions iraposed,

ACCEPTANCE

L have éarefu]ly read the above Stipulated Sestiement and Disciplinary Ordor and have fully

. discussed it with my attorney, Albert J, Garcia. 1 understand the)stipulation and the effect it will

| have on my Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate, I enter Into th'\FS'Stipulated Settlement and

Disctplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligentty, and agres to be bound by the

Decislon and Owder of the Medical Board of California,

DATED: L‘b}t’}.,za ,
o s HOU, M.D.

=
Respondent
4
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1 have read and fully discussed with Respondent. Dennis Hou, M.D. the terms and

| conditions and other matters contained In the above Stipulated Settlement and Disclplinary Order,

I'approve its form and content.

DATED: October 15, 2020 ﬂ%uf%m

ALBERTJ, BARCIA
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT °

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfitlly

submitted fot consideration by the Medical Board of California.

DATED: ___ 10/15/2020 Respectfully stbmitted,

- XAVIER BECERRA .
Attorney General of California.
JANE ZACK SIMON
Supervising Deputy Attorney ‘General

Ara wga/ag
AN’A (GONZALEZ
Deputy Attorney General

dttorneys for Complainant

8F2020400495
42385087.docx
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Petition to Revolke Probation No. 800-2020-067727
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XAVIER BRCERRA
Attorney CGleneral of Califomla
JANE ZACK SIMON X
Supervlsing Depuly Attoritey Gene ral
ANA GONZALEZ
Deputy Attorney Generul
State Bar No, 190263
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Prancisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone; (415) 510-3608
. Faosimils; (415)703-5480
E-mall; Ana,Gonzalez@do].ca.gov
Attorneyis for Complainant

BEFORE THE:
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIF ORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALII'OB_.NIA
Tn the Matter of the Petition to Rﬂvoka Case Nd. 800-2020-067727
Probation Agninst:
Dennis Xlou, M.D, ' ) .
276 International Circle " | PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
Snn Jope CA 95119 .

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A&
63030

Respendent.

o w4 e m A e e e .-

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1. William Prasifka (éomp[alnant) brings this Petition 'to' Revoke Probation solely in his
officlal capacity as the Executtye Ditector of the Medical Board of California, Department of
Consu;mer Affuirs,

2.  Onor about July 18, 1997, the Medic‘znl Board of California issued Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate Number A 63030 to Dennis Hou, MDD, (Respondént), Unless renewed,

Respondent’s certificato will explre on December 31, 2020,

( : :
(DENNIS HOU, M.D,) PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
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: wqunoment th the lioensee oomplatc relevant educatiohal courses approved by tho bomd

"~ 3. OnJebruary,'4, 2019, an Aconsation alleglng,m:profédslonal conduot was ﬁled

against Respondeht’s oertihcate in Case number 800-2018:044104, On July 22, 2019, the. Boad :

issned & Declsion and Order, eifectWG August 21,2019, 1'evoking Respondent’s eertificate but
staying the revocation for & probationary period of thiog years and lmposing expliclt tetms and
vonditions. A copy of tliat Deoision and Oder is attuohed us Exhibit A and is mcorpm'ated by

rcienencb.

JURISDIC L:[_Qﬂ

-4, Tlus Petition to Revoke Probation Is brought before the Boarctunder the authority of .|’

Business and Professmns Code Sectlon 2227;

“(&) A lioensee o Who has enlerad into a st{pulation for dlsolplinary action with the bdard,
may, In accordance with the provisions of thls chapter: .-

“(1) Huv§ his or her license revoked npon order of the board.

“(2) Have his ot her tight to practlee. suspended foi a period not to exceed one year upon
ordet of the board.

“(3) Be placed on _p_x'obnt'ion and be tequired to pay the o'osts of prc"butl on monltoting upon
order of the board, . " )

“(4) Bo publioly reprimanded by the boatd, The public roprimand m‘ay include a

“(5) Have any othel' actlon talcen in tgiagio;x 10 disc;lpIme zIs part of an ordax' oi‘ pmbatwu,
the hoard or an administrative law judge may deem pmper.

“(b) Any matter heard pursuant fo subdivision (e), excopt for warning letters, medjoal
review or 'ndviaory conférences, professional compotenoy. examindtions, contlauing edpoation
actlvitted, and cost relmburgement aésociatsd therewlth that are agreed to with the board and
suctossilly completed by tie licengae, ot other matters made confidential or privileged by
oxlsting law, Is deamed publls, an'd shall be made avallable'to the public by the board pursuant to
Section 803.1.” .
i
i

2
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Biolagleal Fluld Testing)
5. Atall times a’k’yar the effective date of the Board’s Declsion and Order plaging
Respondent on probation, Candition Fout of the terms of probation. required Respondent to

participats In blological fluid testing throughout the term of his probation. The Declson and

“ Ocder fuether provides that Respondené's failure to comply ‘with the conditlons of his probation

constitutes u violation of that probation, for which the Board may revoke Respondent’s-probation
and 6arry out the order of license revooation. thet was stayed.

6, Respondent's px:obation Is subject.to L:ev'ooation because he falled to comply with
Probation Condltion our, refatenced nbove, The fauts and ciroumstances regarding thi's violation
are ag followa: .

A, OnlJuly23, 201§, Respondent was malted & Jetter advlsing that he needed to entoll
and patticlpate in biological fluld testing and check the blological testing service systern daily to
determine if testing was raquirad, ' _ .

B, OnAugust 21,2019, Respondent sighed aﬁ “Aokuo.w[edgement of Daelsion”
indicat.ing he un&erstood. the blologleal fluld tosting conditlon of hiy probation, -

C; On May 12, 2020, Respondent was selected to provide a blological fluld sample,
Respondént falled to chack. in with the blojogical testing setvioe and did not provide a shmple,
"This was the third failure to g.nlnlo:fiae a8 sﬁmj;le. ._ T o T

D. A cltation and fine wag issued to Respondent for Junuary 13, 2020, for his fallure to
provide blological fluld samples for testing on November 25, 2019 and Janvary 3, 2020.

" 7. Respondent’s repeated fallures to check in for possible’ te§t1ng and multiple instances
‘of falling to provide p bioloéi‘cal fluid samyple for testing when directed to do constityte separate

violations of Condition Four of'the Declsion rad Order,

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

8, To determine the degree of discipline, If any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainent alleges that on or about Januacy 13, 2020, in & prior action, the Medical Board of

3
{DENNIS HOU, M) PRTITION TQ REVOKE PROBATION
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Califotuln issued Cltatlon No. 800-2020-063355 and ordered Respondent topay a fine, ‘That

Cltatlon is now final and is ineatporated by reference us iffully get. forth,

PRAYER. '
‘WHEREFORE, Complalnant requests-that a hearing be held on the matters herolh alleged,

and that following the heacing, the Medloal Bodrd of Califopnis tssue & ;{eolslon.
1L Rcvoklng the ptobatxon that wag granted by the' Medicatl Board of Californiain Case

| No, 800-2018-044104 and imposing, the disclplinaty order that was.stayed thereby revoking

Physlclan's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 63030 tssued Eo Dennis Hou, .D )

2.  Revoking, suspending or dony]ng approval ot‘ Dennls Hou. M.D 's authority to
superviye physloiun's asslstants and/or advancoe practice nurses, pursuant to sectloi 3527 ofthe
Code; i

3.  Orcdering Dennis Hou, M.D, to pay tﬁe Medical Board of California, the c8sts of
pxobnuon monitoring, if ‘placed on probation;

.4, Taldag such other and further actlon ag deemed necessary and proper,

“AUG 0 6 2020

DATED: .

- ~ - . " S. Icy.... . NIRRT
Dxcout;ve Dn eotor. ¥
Medical Board of California

.‘Dupiirtment ef Consutner AFfairy.

State of California
Complainani

SV2020400495

Prabation Revooation_ Hot, doox
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